U.

01-10-2001

**COFFICE** 

eral Regulations

## NOTE: The following appendix APPENDIX A

101578080

FORM PTO-1594	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
1	ORM COVER SHEET Patent and Trademark Office	
TRADEMAI	KKS UNLY	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Ple	ase record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Gates (U. K.) Limited	Name: The Gates Corporation	
15.15.0	Internal Address: Curtis H. Castleman	
10	Mail Stop 31-4-1-A3	
□ Individual(s) □ Association	Street Address: 900 South Broadway	
General Partnership Corporation-State	City Denver State CO ZIP 80209	
Other Corporation - Scotland	Individual(s) citizenship	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Association General Partnership	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership  X Corporation-State Delaware	
	Other	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No N/A	
	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)	
Execution Date: December 13, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark registration No.(s)	
75/333011		
Additional numbers	attached? Yes XNo	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Name: The Gates Corporation		
Curtia II Coatlana		
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 49.00	
Mail Stop 31-4-1-A3	Enclosed	
000 Couth Procedurer	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 900 South Broadway	8. Deposit account number: 07-0475	
City: Denver State: CO ZIP 80209	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
2001 MTM911 06000208 070475 75333013 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
The state of the s		
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informa-		
of the original document.  Custis H. Castleman  By	CORPORATION  December 13, 2000	
Name of Person Signing	Signature December 13, 2000	
Curtis H.	Castleman - Assistant Secretary  Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 4	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		
Do not detact	•	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet info	rmation to:	
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks		
Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231		
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per		
document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed,		
and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington,		
D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and But	dget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-0011),	
Washington, D.C. 20503		

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002209 FRAME: 0507**  TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

MADE BY GATES (U. K.) LIMITED, a corporation organized under the laws of

Scotland, with a principal place of business at Edinburgh Road, Heathhall, Dumfries

DG1 1QA, Scotland (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR") to THE GATES

CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 900

South Broadway, Denver, Colorado, 80209, United States of America (hereinafter

referred to as the "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS:

ASSIGNOR is the beneficial owner of United States Trademark Application Serial

Number 75/333011 "HUNTER" filed on July 30, 1997 (hereinafter referred to as the

"Trademark"); and

ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring and ASSIGNOR is desirous of conveying the

entire right, title and interest of the Trademark, together with the good will of the business

symbolized by the Trademark.

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Hundred Dollars

(US\$100.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its

successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to said Trademark,

together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Trademark, said right, title

and interest to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns

as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said

ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

hntr-assign.doc

-1-

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002209 FRAME: 0508

 ASSIGNOR will execute and furnish ASSIGNEE all other documents and perform all other acts necessary to accomplish a valid and lawful assignment of the Trademark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GATES (U. K.) LIMITED has caused these presents to be executed by a duly authorized officer thereof this 13th day of December, 2000.

GATES (U. K.) LIMITED

By Vames & Nelson

James E. Nelson

Assistant Secretary

STATE OF COLORADO

) ss.

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

I hereby certify that the foregoing Trademark Assignment was executed before me this 13th day of December, 2000 by James E. Nelson.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

My commission expires January 9, 2003.

SEAL

Teresa Pierson Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE GATES CORPORATION has accepted this Trademark Assignment on the day and year so indicated below.

THE GATES CORPORATION

Curtis H. Castleman

Assistant Secretary

hntr-assign.doc

-2-

TRADEMARK REEL: 002209 FRAME: 0509

STATE OF COLORADO	)	
	) ss.	
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER	)	

I hereby certify that the foregoing Trademark Assignment was executed before me this 13th day of December, 2000 by Curtis H. Castleman.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

My commission expires January 9, 2003.

SEAL

Teresa Pierson Notary Public

hntr-assign.doc

**RECORDED: 12/15/2000** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002209 FRAME: 0510